
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, APRIL 21, 2020  7 p.m.  

AGENDA 
            
1 CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2 MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3 APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
4 PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record after they announce their 
name and address over the phone or the City Manager reads a Resident Request Form. Each person 
will have three (3) minutes to make his/her remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City 
Council as a whole and not one individual councilmember. The Council may not take action on an item 
presented during the Public Comment period, unless the item is already on the agenda for action. 
When appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items brought up during the Public Comment 
period to the City Manager for follow up. 

5 REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 
  
6 CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. Minutes –Regular City Council Meeting 4/7/20 
B. Payroll & Expenditures  
C. Approval of Tax Abatement Application 
D. RCCA: Kritzer Building Purchase 
E. RCCA: The Boathouse Lease Payments 
F. Approval of Contract Payment: Keys Drilling 

 
7 ACTION AGENDA 
 
 A.  Resolution 20-18: Greenforest Conditional Use Permit 
 
8 REPORTS 
 

A. City Manager’s Report  
 

 B. Commission Reports 
  - EDA (Srp, Johnson) 
  - DWT (Conrath) 
  - Planning Commission (Srp, Arndt)  
  
9 ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
10   ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

PUBLIC ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS 
Dial: 1-929-436-2866 

Enter Code/Meeting I.D.: 100-498-521 



MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, APRIL 7, 2020 
 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
1 The regular Waseca City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Roy Srp at 7:00 p.m. 
 
 Councilmembers Present: Mayor Roy Srp  Larry Johnson 
     Dave Arndt  Les Tlougan 
     Jeremy Conrath  Mark Christiansen 
 
 Councilmembers Absent Allan Rose 
 
 Staff Present:   Lee Mattson, City Manager 

   
 

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
2 A moment of silence was observed.  The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited. 
 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
3 Council Member Conrath asked that Fire Relief be removed from the Commission Reports under 

agenda item 8B, since they did not meet there is no report. It was moved by Arndt, seconded by 
Tlougan, to approve the agenda as amended. Roll call 6-0. Motion carried. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

4            None   
 

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 

5. None.  
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 
6 It was moved by Tlougan seconded by Conrath to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  It 

was moved by Arndt, seconded by Conrath to approve the consent agenda.  Roll call 6-0.  The 
motion carried. 

A. Minutes – Regular City Council Meeting March 17, 2020 
B. Payroll & Expenditures  
C. Introducing Ordinance 1080: Gaiter Lake Annexation & Set Public Hearing – May 5, 2020 
D. Approval of Tobacco License:  123 Elm Ave East (By the Way) 

 
 

ACTION AGENDA 
 
7  A. Public Hearing:  Ordinance 1079 – Amending Chapter 53 of City Code 
 Mattson presented information regarding the ordinance.  Public Hearing was opened at 7:06 

p.m.  There was no comment, the Public Hearing closed at 7:07 p.m.  It was moved by Conrath, 
seconded by Arndt to approve the Ordinance.  Roll call 6-0, Motion carried. 



B. Resolution 20-17:  Approving Plans & Specs:  Authorizing Advertisement Bids – City 
Project 2020-01.  Tom Kellogg presented the project.  It was moved by Tlougan to approve 
Resolution 2017, seconded by Srp.  Roll call 6-0, Motion carried.  

   
  

REPORTS 
 
8A City Manager’s Report  

• City staff has been working with COVID-19 issues to develop a continuity of 
operations plan.   

• We are expecting Governor Walz to extend the Stay At Home Order.  Previously, the 
City Manager used his authority to close city buildings to comply with the order and 
asks Council to endorse furthering closure to comply with the Governor’s order.  
Johnson made a motion of Endorsement of Facilities Closure, seconded by Conrath.  
Roll call, 6-0, Motion carried. 

• Design work on NE Trail and Highway 13 is ongoing. 
• Thanks to all City Staff, demonstrating patience and forbearance as things continue 

to evolve. 
 
8B Commission Reports 

- EDA – Srp, Mattson 
• Upon Srp’s request, Mattson briefed on EDA Loan Program.  The EDA will be making 

loans and forgivable loans to the businesses to assist them through the next several 
months. 
 

- Airport – Rose 
• No report. 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 Tlougan – Thanks to all for what they are doing. 
 Srp – We will get through this together.  The Council continues to move forward.  Thanks to 
Waseca for all they are doing. 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
  
10 There being no further business to be brought before the Council, it was moved by Arndt, 

seconded by Conrath, to adjourn the meeting at 7:23 p.m.; Roll call, 6-0.  Motion carried 6-0. 

  
 
 
     _____________________________________ 
     R. D. SRP 
     MAYOR 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
DENISE SEBERSON 
ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK 
OR AVAILABLE STAFF PER COVID-19 ORDERS 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

======================================================================

City Council 0.00
Streets 26,795.20
Parks 9,882.99
Wastewater 14,442.78
Utility Administration 4,709.63
Utility Billing 7,649.69
Electric  13,682.00
Water 3,977.66
Building and Code Compliance 2,581.42
Police 56,909.74
Administration 7,320.16
Community Aides 0.00
Fire 7,904.17
Paid On Call Fire Department 3,989.76
Election Judges 0.00
PEG 0.00
Finance 9,668.30
Connections 2,020.20
Community Development 5,181.10
Engineering 15,930.07
Recreation 2,050.71
Econ Development 2,685.97

Total Gross Payroll 197,381.55     

*Less- Payroll Deductions (68,220.86)     

Net Payroll Cost 129,160.69$       

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Expenditures dated:
April 3, 2020-April 17, 2020
Includes check #'s 154924-154991
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...………… 814,425.66         

        GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 943,586.35$    

April 21, 2020



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 4/3/2020 - 4/17/2020 Apr 17, 2020  10:52AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

04/17/2020 42013 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21701-0000 18,978.68 M

          Total 101217010000: 18,978.68

04/17/2020 42009 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21702-0000 8,585.82 M

04/17/2020 42009 MN Department of Revenue Adjustment 101-21702-0000 3.95 M

          Total 101217020000: 8,589.77

04/17/2020 42013 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21703-0000 8,104.99 M

04/17/2020 42013 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21703-0000 8,019.56 M

          Total 101217030000: 16,124.55

04/17/2020 42010 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21704-0000 1,306.83 M

04/17/2020 42010 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21704-0000 8,494.02 M

04/17/2020 42010 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21704-0000 7,048.04 M

04/17/2020 42010 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21704-0000 8,494.02 M

04/17/2020 42010 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21704-0000 10,572.09 M

          Total 101217040000: 35,915.00

04/17/2020 154960 IBEW IBEW  UNION DUES  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21707-0000 319.28

04/17/2020 154961 IUOE Local #70 FIRE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21707-0000 140.28

04/17/2020 154961 IUOE Local #70 IUOE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21707-0000 606.36

04/17/2020 154965 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21707-0000 682.00

          Total 101217070000: 1,747.92

04/17/2020 20200316 Greater Mankato Area United Way UNITED WAY  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21708-0000 55.00

          Total 101217080000: 55.00

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-21710-0000 643.90

          Total 101217100000: 643.90

04/17/2020 42013 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21712-0000 2,679.69 M

04/17/2020 42013 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21712-0000 2,679.69 M

          Total 101217120000: 5,359.38

04/17/2020 42015 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21713-0000 1,060.00 M

04/17/2020 42015 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21713-0000 445.00 M

          Total 101217130000: 1,505.00

04/17/2020 42012 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21714-0000 440.00 M

          Total 101217140000: 440.00

04/17/2020 42008 Further Flex/HSA Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 128.31 M

04/17/2020 42020 Further Flex/HSA Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 81.70 M

04/17/2020 42016 Further HSA DEDUCTION  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21716-0000 413.34 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101217160000: 623.35

04/17/2020 42011 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21717-0000 1,220.57 M

          Total 101217170000: 1,220.57

04/17/2020 42014 Delta Dental DENTAL EE + SPOUSE  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21719-0000 356.70 M

04/17/2020 42014 Delta Dental DENTAL SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21719-0000 551.00 M

04/17/2020 42014 Delta Dental DENTAL FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21719-0000 1,254.00 M

04/17/2020 42014 Delta Dental Cobra-McKay 101-21719-0000 59.45- M

          Total 101217190000: 2,102.25

04/17/2020 42017 VSP VISION FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21722-0000 105.95 M

04/17/2020 42017 VSP VISION SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21722-0000 60.93 M

04/17/2020 42017 VSP VISION + ONE Employee  Pay Period: 4/5/2020 101-21722-0000 97.84 M

          Total 101217220000: 264.72

04/17/2020 154973 MN Department of Labor & Industry 1st qtr permit srucharge to state 101-32280-0000 1,395.34

          Total 101322800000: 1,395.34

04/17/2020 154962 Kaiser, Sheila Cancelled Park reservation refund 101-34785-0000 50.00

          Total 101347850000: 50.00

04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies-Peg/Council 101-41110-2050 27.20

          Total 101411102050: 27.20

04/17/2020 20200331 Srp, Roy D. Technology Reimbursement-2020 101-41110-3200 78.65

          Total 101411103200: 78.65

04/17/2020 154989 Waseca Floral Downtown Flower Pots  101-41110-4450 1,200.00

          Total 101411104450: 1,200.00

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-41320-1330 35.62

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-41320-1330 4.13

          Total 101413201330: 39.75

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-41320-1340 50.54 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-41320-1340 9.15 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-41320-1340 11.93 M

          Total 101413201340: 71.62

04/17/2020 154967 Martin-McAllister Personnel Evaluations - Recovery Coordinator 101-41320-3000 2,200.00

          Total 101413203000: 2,200.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lunch with recovery coordinator candidate 101-41320-3300 34.67

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lunch with recovery coordinator candidate 101-41320-3300 36.44

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lodging while at MCMA Conference 101-41320-3300 258.46

          Total 101413203300: 329.57

04/17/2020 20200302 APG Media of So MN LLC Resolution 20-16 Local Emergency 101-41320-3400 273.00

          Total 101413203400: 273.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Coffee for Precinct 1A 101-41410-2000 8.58

          Total 101414102000: 8.58

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-41500-1330 61.88

          Total 101415001330: 61.88

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-41500-1340 75.98 M

          Total 101415001340: 75.98

04/17/2020 20200308 Civic Systems LLC miTime Training 101-41500-3100 750.00

04/03/2020 153911 DDA Human Services Inc Consulting for Finance Director Hiring Process 101-41500-3100 12,500.00- V

04/17/2020 20200311 DDA Human Services Inc Consulting for Finance Director Hiring Process 101-41500-3100 12,500.00

          Total 101415003100: 750.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Financial Decision Making webinar 101-41500-3300 35.00

          Total 101415003300: 35.00

04/17/2020 154975 MN Government Finance Officer Assn MN GFOA Annual Dues 101-41500-4330 70.00

          Total 101415004330: 70.00

04/17/2020 20200313 Flaherty & Hood PA MarchLegal Services 101-41600-3000 838.75

04/17/2020 20200313 Flaherty & Hood PA March Labor and Employment consult 101-41600-3000 262.50

04/17/2020 20200322 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office March Legal Services 101-41600-3000 624.00

          Total 101416003000: 1,725.25

04/17/2020 20200327 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Waterpark Computer 101-41920-2050 749.00

04/17/2020 20200327 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Speakers for Fire 101-41920-2050 39.90

04/17/2020 20200327 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Monitor-Olsem 101-41920-2050 249.00

          Total 101419202050: 1,037.90

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Go Daddy website renewal Waseca Vision 2030 101-41920-4950 119.88

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Go Daddy website renewal 101-41920-4950 39.34

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Go Daddy domain renewal Waseca vision 2030 101-41920-4950 155.76

          Total 101419204950: 314.98

04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies 101-41940-2000 69.42

04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 101-41940-2000 139.24

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101419402000: 208.66

04/17/2020 20200312 Dodson, Sharon Face Masks 101-41940-2170 246.00

04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Breakroom supplies 101-41940-2170 4.84

04/17/2020 154981 Red Feather Paper Company Liners 101-41940-2170 174.25

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Disinfectant wipes 101-41940-2170 10.57

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-41940-2170 68.93

          Total 101419402170: 504.59

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Security Mirror 101-41940-2230 38.88

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Door Chimes 101-41940-2230 28.99

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Sagety items to break out glass for active shooter 101-41940-2230 184.95

          Total 101419402230: 252.82

04/17/2020 154952 Cintas Corporation Floor mat service  101-41940-3100 45.05

04/17/2020 20200310 Culligan RO Lease 101-41940-3100 28.95

04/17/2020 20200329 ServiceMaster by Ayotte City Hall Service 101-41940-3100 1,556.00

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN March Service 101-41940-3100 194.92

          Total 101419403100: 1,824.92

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-41940-4000 25.99

          Total 101419404000: 25.99

04/08/2020 154924 Byron Real Estate Trust Kritzer Building Purchase 101-41940-5200 80,000.00

          Total 101419405200: 80,000.00

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-41950-1330 30.19

          Total 101419501330: 30.19

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-41950-1340 52.91 M

          Total 101419501340: 52.91

04/17/2020 20200337 WSB & Associates Inc February Planning Services 101-41950-3000 460.75

          Total 101419503000: 460.75

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-42100-1330 330.00

          Total 101421001330: 330.00

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-42100-1340 491.79 M

          Total 101421001340: 491.79

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 2,215.59

          Total 101421002120: 2,215.59

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/17/2020 154953 Cintas Corporation First aid supplies 101-42100-2170 17.43

04/17/2020 154981 Red Feather Paper Company janitor Supplies 101-42100-2170 166.70

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Soap and towel for squad 101-42100-2170 19.23

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Evidence supplies 101-42100-2170 166.31

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Towels to clean and disinfect squad 101-42100-2170 9.97

          Total 101421002170: 379.64

04/17/2020 20200317 Gruenhagen, Elizabeth Uniform Allowance 101-42100-2180 210.17

04/17/2020 20200332 Streicher's uniform expense 101-42100-2180 54.99

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Uniform Allowance-Harren 101-42100-2180 44.99

          Total 101421002180: 310.15

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Taser batteries 101-42100-2190 136.00

          Total 101421002190: 136.00

04/17/2020 20200309 Connors Plumbing & Heating Inc. plumbing 101-42100-2230 83.00

          Total 101421002230: 83.00

04/17/2020 154947 Bock's Service Inc. Bock's 101-42100-3100 85.00

04/17/2020 154949 Bureau of Crim Apprehension CJDN Access Fee   101-42100-3100 270.00

04/17/2020 20200310 Culligan Culligan 101-42100-3100 29.95

04/17/2020 154984 Thomson Reuters - West Information Charges 101-42100-3100 254.68

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN March Service 101-42100-3100 88.73

          Total 101421003100: 728.36

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Forensic DNA Class 101-42100-3300 75.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC FTO registration fee 101-42100-3300 295.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Swat meal 101-42100-3300 15.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Swat meal 101-42100-3300 13.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Field Training Solutions 101-42100-3300 295.00

          Total 101421003300: 693.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement battery for Squad 1812 printer 101-42100-4040 54.62

          Total 101421004040: 54.62

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Post license renewals-Vought, Markeson 101-42100-4330 180.00

          Total 101421004330: 180.00

04/17/2020 154977 MN UI Fund Unemployment - Crossing Guards 101-42150-1410 84.00

          Total 101421501410: 84.00

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-42200-1330 49.50

          Total 101422001330: 49.50

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-42200-1340 63.12 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101422001340: 63.12

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42200-2120 185.52

          Total 101422002120: 185.52

04/17/2020 154953 Cintas Corporation First aid supplies 101-42200-2170 8.35

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-42200-2170 111.32

          Total 101422002170: 119.67

04/17/2020 20200324 Municipal Emergency Services Inc. Uniforms 101-42200-2180 398.62

          Total 101422002180: 398.62

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Batteries for SCBA, lysol 101-42200-2210 205.65

          Total 101422002210: 205.65

04/17/2020 20200309 Connors Plumbing & Heating Inc. plumbing 101-42200-2230 83.00

          Total 101422002230: 83.00

04/17/2020 154974 MN Department of Labor & Industry  Pressure vessel Inspection 101-42200-3100 20.00

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN March Service 101-42200-3100 88.74

          Total 101422003100: 108.74

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC MN board training and educaion license 101-42200-3310 75.00

          Total 101422003310: 75.00

04/17/2020 154951 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Service 101-42200-3800 71.05

          Total 101422003800: 71.05

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-42400-1330 5.45

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-42400-1330 16.50

          Total 101424001330: 21.95

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-42400-1340 22.93 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-42400-1340 6.87 M

          Total 101424001340: 29.80

04/17/2020 20200307 City Building Inspection Services LLC March Building Services 101-42400-3000 6,087.33

          Total 101424003000: 6,087.33

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43000-1330 5.61

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43000-1330 74.74

          Total 101430001330: 80.35

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43000-1340 7.08 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43000-1340 104.27 M

          Total 101430001340: 111.35

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43100-1330 89.10

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43100-1330 1.65

          Total 101431001330: 90.75

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43100-1340 105.04 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43100-1340 2.09 M

          Total 101431001340: 107.13

04/17/2020 154947 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-43100-2120 70.10

04/17/2020 154947 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-43100-2120 129.37

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 2,512.73

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 228.57

          Total 101431002120: 2,940.77

04/17/2020 154948 Builders First Source Inc plywood 101-43100-2170 28.55

04/17/2020 154950 CCP Industries Inc. hand towels & T.P. 101-43100-2170 260.83

04/17/2020 154959 Huber Supply Co Inc face shields 101-43100-2170 99.24

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-43100-2170 121.56

04/17/2020 154980 RDO Trust #80-5800 Laser tool 101-43100-2170 1,600.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Respirator Mask 101-43100-2170 135.21

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Coveralls for Covid-19 protection 101-43100-2170 138.59

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 67.86

          Total 101431002170: 2,451.84

04/17/2020 20200301 AmeriPride Services Inc uniform-service 101-43100-2180 192.46

04/17/2020 20200301 AmeriPride Services Inc uniform-service 101-43100-2180 192.46

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC High visability work shirts 101-43100-2180 1,214.55

          Total 101431002180: 1,599.47

04/17/2020 154957 First Source Solutions Drug Screen 101-43100-3100 56.38

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN March Service 101-43100-3100 178.37

          Total 101431003100: 234.75

04/17/2020 154951 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Service 101-43100-3800 71.05

          Total 101431003800: 71.05

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43125-1330 23.10

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43125-1330 1.65

          Total 101431251330: 24.75

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43125-1340 27.23 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43125-1340 2.09 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101431251340: 29.32

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43170-1330 4.95

          Total 101431701330: 4.95

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43170-1340 5.84 M

          Total 101431701340: 5.84

04/17/2020 154945 3D Specialties Inc. Sign posts 101-43170-2170 883.33

          Total 101431702170: 883.33

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-43220-1330 8.25

          Total 101432201330: 8.25

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-43220-1340 9.73 M

          Total 101432201340: 9.73

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-45130-1330 1.04-

          Total 101451301330: 1.04-

04/17/2020 154958 Hawkins Inc Chemicals WWP 101-45130-2165 198.46

          Total 101451302165: 198.46

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-45130-2170 103.92

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Supplies for Waterpark 101-45130-2170 30.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Supplies for Waterpark 101-45130-2170 25.98

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Reimbursement of Fraud charges back in Nov 101-45130-2170 17.17-

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2170 16.19

          Total 101451302170: 158.92

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2175 110.94

          Total 101451302175: 110.94

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lunch while at food handler's class 101-45130-3300 9.80

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Parking at food handler's class 101-45130-3300 3.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Parking at food handler's class 101-45130-3300 3.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Hotel for CPO training 101-45130-3300 171.18

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Hotel for CPO training 101-45130-3300 19.99

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Hotel for CPO training 101-45130-3300 171.18-

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Certified pool operator training-Olsem 101-45130-3300 295.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Certified pool operator training-Sonnenberg 101-45130-3300 295.00

          Total 101451303300: 625.79

04/17/2020 20200318 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply Water Park Supplies & Sensors 101-45130-4000 824.62

04/17/2020 154971 MK Service & Repair Floor Scrubber 101-45130-4000 3,750.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101451304000: 4,574.62

04/17/2020 20200323 Merit Contracting Inc TLCF Concession window repairs  101-45180-2230 1,780.59

          Total 101451802230: 1,780.59

04/17/2020 154969 Mediacom TLCF Communications  101-45180-3200 34.81

          Total 101451803200: 34.81

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-45200-1330 74.25

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 101-45200-1330 .26-

          Total 101452001330: 73.99

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 101-45200-1340 87.57 M

          Total 101452001340: 87.57

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-45200-2120 417.31

          Total 101452002120: 417.31

04/17/2020 20200310 Culligan Culligan Water  101-45200-2170 26.25

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Felt for hanging baskets 101-45200-2170 10.44

04/17/2020 154989 Waseca Floral Plant fertilizer  101-45200-2170 248.75

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2170 27.95

          Total 101452002170: 313.39

04/17/2020 154948 Builders First Source Inc Dock repair lumber  101-45200-2230 304.81

04/17/2020 154948 Builders First Source Inc Dock Repair Lumber  101-45200-2230 17.58

04/17/2020 154948 Builders First Source Inc Lumber  101-45200-2230 10.55

04/17/2020 154948 Builders First Source Inc Dock Repair Lumber  101-45200-2230 65.90

04/17/2020 154948 Builders First Source Inc Dock Repair Lumber  101-45200-2230 52.72

04/17/2020 154948 Builders First Source Inc Dock Repair Lumber  101-45200-2230 190.32

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-45200-2230 28.80

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 166.01

          Total 101452002230: 836.69

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2400 14.98

          Total 101452002400: 14.98

04/17/2020 154988 Waseca County Landfill Landfill Fees - Brush 101-45200-3100 100.00

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN March Service 101-45200-3100 27.85

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN March Parks - Waste Management  101-45200-3100 31.24

          Total 101452003100: 159.09

04/17/2020 20200304 Central Fire Protection Inc. Fire extinguisher 101-45500-3100 46.25

04/17/2020 20200329 ServiceMaster by Ayotte Library Service 101-45500-3100 790.00

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN Library service 101-45500-3100 56.73

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101455003100: 892.98

          Total General Fund: 218,793.44

Airport

04/17/2020 20200322 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office March Legal Services 230-49810-3000 97.90

          Total 230498103000: 97.90

04/17/2020 154991 Xcel Energy March Service 230-49810-3800 185.49

04/17/2020 154991 Xcel Energy March Service 230-49810-3800 220.08

          Total 230498103800: 405.57

04/17/2020 154972 MN Council of Airports MCOA Dues 230-49810-4330 150.00

          Total 230498104330: 150.00

          Total Airport: 653.47

Economic Development-General f

04/15/2020 154925 American Motel COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 4,000.00

04/15/2020 154926 Cassie's Classic Cuts COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 4,000.00

04/15/2020 154927 EL MOLINO COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154928 Four Seasons Athletics COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 2,000.00

04/15/2020 154929 Healing Hands Wellness Group COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 2,000.00

04/15/2020 154941 Lush Cakes COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 2,500.00

04/15/2020 154930 Oscar's COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154931 Pippi Lane Boutique COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154942 Precision Chiropractic and Wellness COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154932 RusJo LLC COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154933 Suburban Furniture Inc. COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154934 Takara's Kids Clubhouse Daycare COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154935 Tas Adventure Inc COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154943 Tesch Service Center Co. COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 3,000.00

04/15/2020 154936 The Boat House Grill & Bar COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154937 The Mill Bar LLC COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154938 Trio Coffee, Wine & Ale House COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154939 Waseca County Auto Sales COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154944 Waseca Glass LLC COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 5,000.00

04/15/2020 154940 ZINNIAS COVID-19 RLF 261-11520-0000 2,000.00

          Total 261115200000: 84,500.00

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 261-46700-1330 4.13

          Total 261467001330: 4.13

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 261-46700-1340 11.93 M

          Total 261467001340: 11.93

04/17/2020 20200313 Flaherty & Hood PA MarchLegal Services 261-46700-3000 1,232.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 261467003000: 1,232.50

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lunch with industrial prospect 261-46700-3300 39.44

          Total 261467003300: 39.44

          Total Economic Development-General f: 85,788.00

Safe Haven Grant

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 279-46350-1330 16.50

          Total 279463501330: 16.50

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 279-46350-1340 16.92 M

          Total 279463501340: 16.92

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Activities/crafts for connections 279-46350-2170 191.64

          Total 279463502170: 191.64

          Total Safe Haven Grant: 225.06

Capital Improvement

04/17/2020 20200313 Flaherty & Hood PA MarchLegal Services 430-43010-3000 507.50

          Total 430430103000: 507.50

04/17/2020 20200328 Restoration Services Inc Water Park Floor Project 430-43010-5260 2,261.30

          Total 430430105260: 2,261.30

04/17/2020 20200313 Flaherty & Hood PA MarchLegal Services 430-43010-5430 217.50

          Total 430430105430: 217.50

04/17/2020 154988 Waseca County Landfill NE Trail tree/brush removal  430-43010-5440 200.00

04/17/2020 154988 Waseca County Landfill NE Trail tree/brush removal  430-43010-5440 200.00

          Total 430430105440: 400.00

04/17/2020 20200337 WSB & Associates Inc 3rd St NE Engineering Services 430-43010-5560 202.00

          Total 430430105560: 202.00

          Total Capital Improvement: 3,588.30

Annexation & Growth fund

04/17/2020 20200337 WSB & Associates Inc Gaiter Lake Master Plan 470-46800-3000 2,654.25

          Total 470468003000: 2,654.25

          Total Annexation & Growth fund: 2,654.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Water

04/17/2020 154978 Neleman, Paul Wac charges reimbursement 601-37175-0000 1,240.00

          Total 601371750000: 1,240.00

04/17/2020 154958 Hawkins Inc BEF Chemical Well 4 601-49401-2170 1,019.29

04/17/2020 154958 Hawkins Inc City Wells Chemicals 601-49401-2170 6,334.55

          Total 601494012170: 7,353.84

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49401-2230 69.38

          Total 601494012230: 69.38

04/17/2020 154991 Xcel Energy March Service 601-49401-3800 198.16

          Total 601494013800: 198.16

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 601-49430-1330 16.50

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 601-49430-1330 20.62

          Total 601494301330: 37.12

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 601-49430-1340 26.13 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 601-49430-1340 26.51 M

          Total 601494301340: 52.64

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 601-49430-2120 285.55

          Total 601494302120: 285.55

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 601-49430-2170 .94

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Cooler for coliform samples 601-49430-2170 14.97

          Total 601494302170: 15.91

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Batteris for lights to change out ERTS 601-49430-2215 14.21

          Total 601494302215: 14.21

04/17/2020 20200315 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - March 601-49430-3100 37.35

04/17/2020 20200320 James Brothers Construction Inc. water service reapir 601-49430-3100 2,588.45

04/17/2020 154970 Mid-America Meter Inc Meter Calibration 601-49430-3100 276.85

04/17/2020 20200330 Sportsmans Stop Inc. Shipping-meter Calibrations 601-49430-3100 10.57

04/17/2020 154986 Utility Consultants Inc Bacteria testing 601-49430-3100 180.00

          Total 601494303100: 3,093.22

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 601-49585-1330 18.25

          Total 601495851330: 18.25

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 601-49585-1340 21.47 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 601495851340: 21.47

04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Toner 601-49585-2000 178.60

04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 601-49585-2000 4.39

          Total 601495852000: 182.99

04/17/2020 20200326 On Target Inc. CASS certification of address files 601-49585-3500 42.53

          Total 601495853500: 42.53

04/17/2020 154954 City of Waseca Summit AR 601-49585-4320 12.81

04/17/2020 154983 Summit Account Resolution Collection Fees 601-49585-4320 59.89

          Total 601495854320: 72.70

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 601-49586-1330 3.47

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 601-49586-1330 1.98

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 601-49586-1330 2.72

          Total 601495861330: 8.17

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 601-49586-1340 4.30 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 601-49586-1340 2.65 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 601-49586-1340 13.81 M

          Total 601495861340: 20.76

04/17/2020 20200302 APG Media of So MN LLC Public hearing-Ordinance 1079 601-49586-3400 29.25

          Total 601495863400: 29.25

04/17/2020 154963 Keys Well Drilling Company Well Project Final Payment 601-49593-5300 7,695.39

          Total 601495935300: 7,695.39

          Total Water: 20,451.54

Sanitary Sewer

04/17/2020 154978 Neleman, Paul SAC charge reimbursement 602-37275-0000 1,090.00

          Total 602372750000: 1,090.00

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 602-49470-1330 29.70

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 602-49470-1330 1.65

          Total 602494701330: 31.35

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 602-49470-1340 35.01 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 602-49470-1340 2.09 M

          Total 602494701340: 37.10

04/17/2020 20200315 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - March 602-49470-3100 37.35

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Hotel stay due to sewer back up 116 7th Ave NE 602-49470-3100 113.38

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602494703100: 150.73

04/17/2020 20200330 Sportsmans Stop Inc. ship lift display for repair 602-49470-4020 217.59

04/17/2020 20200330 Sportsmans Stop Inc. ship lift parts for repair 602-49470-4020 97.54

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Fairground lift station transfer switch display repair 602-49470-4020 1,194.35

          Total 602494704020: 1,509.48

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 602-49480-1330 61.88

          Total 602494801330: 61.88

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 602-49480-1340 78.40 M

          Total 602494801340: 78.40

04/17/2020 154981 Red Feather Paper Company Janitorial Supplies 602-49480-2170 61.40

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lab supplies 602-49480-2170 23.58

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Accidental charge on city card 602-49480-2170 104.79

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Accidental charge on city card 602-49480-2170 6.31

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Accidental charge on city card 602-49480-2170 1.98

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lab supplies 602-49480-2170 44.95

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC WWTP break room supplies 602-49480-2170 8.92

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Lab supplies 602-49480-2170 95.50

04/17/2020 154985 USA Blue Book Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 542.19

          Total 602494802170: 889.62

04/17/2020 154979 North American Safety Inc safety clothes 602-49480-2180 127.56

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Readers for mask 602-49480-2180 4.00

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Face masks 602-49480-2180 299.99

          Total 602494802180: 431.55

04/17/2020 20200321 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. MAU, unit heaters 602-49480-2210 137.43

04/17/2020 154985 USA Blue Book sampler parts 602-49480-2210 145.83

          Total 602494802210: 283.26

04/17/2020 154952 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 602-49480-3100 19.10

04/17/2020 154953 Cintas Corporation First Aid supplies 602-49480-3100 45.10

04/17/2020 20200321 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. MAU, unit heaters 602-49480-3100 450.00

04/17/2020 154986 Utility Consultants Inc Permit Testing 602-49480-3100 3,163.44

04/17/2020 20200336 Waste Management of Southern MN Waste Mgmt 602-49480-3100 306.44

          Total 602494803100: 3,984.08

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 602-49585-1330 18.25

          Total 602495851330: 18.25

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 602-49585-1340 21.47 M

          Total 602495851340: 21.47

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 602-49585-2000 4.39

          Total 602495852000: 4.39

04/17/2020 20200326 On Target Inc. CASS certification of address files 602-49585-3500 42.54

          Total 602495853500: 42.54

04/17/2020 154954 City of Waseca Summit AR 602-49585-4320 24.55

04/17/2020 154983 Summit Account Resolution Collection Fees 602-49585-4320 114.81

          Total 602495854320: 139.36

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 602-49586-1330 3.47

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 602-49586-1330 1.98

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 602-49586-1330 2.72

          Total 602495861330: 8.17

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 602-49586-1340 4.30 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 602-49586-1340 2.65 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 602-49586-1340 13.81 M

          Total 602495861340: 20.76

04/17/2020 154957 First Source Solutions Drug Screen 602-49586-3000 56.38

04/17/2020 20200313 Flaherty & Hood PA MarchLegal Services 602-49586-3000 435.00

04/17/2020 154968 McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lam Solar Program 602-49586-3000 2,737.50

          Total 602495863000: 3,228.88

          Total Sanitary Sewer: 12,031.27

Electric Utility

04/17/2020 42019 SMMPA SMMPA 604-49550-3810 385,751.55 M

          Total 604495503810: 385,751.55

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49570-1330 2.11

          Total 604495701330: 2.11

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49570-1340 3.29 M

          Total 604495701340: 3.29

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49571-1330 46.60

          Total 604495711330: 46.60

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49571-1340 72.61 M

          Total 604495711340: 72.61

04/17/2020 20200330 Sportsmans Stop Inc. Fuel 604-49571-2120 141.00

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 604-49571-2120 473.72

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 604495712120: 614.72

04/17/2020 154966 Locators & Supplies Inc. Locate Supplies 604-49571-2170 251.95

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping Charges 604-49571-2170 26.62

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Accidental charge on city card 604-49571-2170 43.77

04/17/2020 20200335 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 604-49571-2170 42.09

          Total 604495712170: 364.43

04/17/2020 20200300 Amaril Uniform Co. Work CLothes Matt R. 604-49571-2180 70.92

          Total 604495712180: 70.92

04/17/2020 20200333 Stuart C. Irby Company hot stick testing 604-49571-2190 380.25

          Total 604495712190: 380.25

04/17/2020 154982 Roundbank Fan motor Rebate 604-49571-2330 50.00

04/17/2020 154990 Waseca Medical Center Commercial Lighting Rebate 604-49571-2330 8,372.00

          Total 604495712330: 8,422.00

04/17/2020 20200315 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - March 604-49571-3100 37.35

04/17/2020 154988 Waseca County Landfill Garbage 604-49571-3100 182.60

04/17/2020 154988 Waseca County Landfill Landfill fees 604-49571-3100 120.00

          Total 604495713100: 339.95

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49572-1330 4.69

          Total 604495721330: 4.69

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49572-1340 7.30 M

          Total 604495721340: 7.30

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49573-1330 8.45

          Total 604495731330: 8.45

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49573-1340 13.16 M

          Total 604495731340: 13.16

04/17/2020 154955 Condon Farm Service propane for frost thaw unit 604-49573-2230 19.60

          Total 604495732230: 19.60

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49574-1330 2.38

          Total 604495741330: 2.38

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49574-1340 3.70 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 604495741340: 3.70

04/17/2020 154991 Xcel Energy March Service 604-49574-3800 481.20

          Total 604495743800: 481.20

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49584-1330 1.76

          Total 604495841330: 1.76

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49584-1340 2.78 M

          Total 604495841340: 2.78

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49585-1330 18.36

          Total 604495851330: 18.36

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49585-1340 21.61 M

          Total 604495851340: 21.61

04/17/2020 20200319 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 604-49585-2000 4.39

          Total 604495852000: 4.39

04/17/2020 20200326 On Target Inc. CASS certification of address files 604-49585-3500 42.54

          Total 604495853500: 42.54

04/17/2020 154954 City of Waseca Summit AR 604-49585-4320 69.37

04/17/2020 154983 Summit Account Resolution Collection Fees 604-49585-4320 324.45

          Total 604495854320: 393.82

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49586-1330 2.81

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49586-1330 3.80

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 604-49586-1330 2.81

          Total 604495861330: 9.42

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49586-1340 3.48 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49586-1340 5.09 M

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 604-49586-1340 14.22 M

          Total 604495861340: 22.79

04/17/2020 20200303 Barr Engineering Company Solar Engineering Elegant Creations 604-49586-3000 552.50

04/17/2020 20200313 Flaherty & Hood PA MarchLegal Services 604-49586-3000 108.75

04/17/2020 154968 McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lam Attorney - Service Territory 604-49586-3000 1,368.75

          Total 604495863000: 2,030.00

          Total Electric Utility: 399,156.38

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Storm Water Utility

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 651-43140-1330 9.90

          Total 651431401330: 9.90

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 651-43140-1340 11.67 M

          Total 651431401340: 11.67

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 651-49585-1330 2.89

          Total 651495851330: 2.89

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 651-49585-1340 3.40 M

          Total 651495851340: 3.40

          Total Storm Water Utility: 27.86

Central Garage Services

04/17/2020 154976 MN Life April Life Insurance 701-43180-1330 28.05

          Total 701431801330: 28.05

04/17/2020 42018 Reliance Standard Apr LTD Insurance 701-43180-1340 35.47 M

          Total 701431801340: 35.47

04/17/2020 154987 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 701-43180-2120 130.49

          Total 701431802120: 130.49

04/17/2020 154974 MN Department of Labor & Industry shop air comp. insp. 701-43180-2170 10.00

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2170 250.68

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Paint for Hoist 701-43180-2170 288.05

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Paint and anti-skid for hoist 701-43180-2170 46.73

          Total 701431802170: 595.46

04/17/2020 154946 Arnold's kubota backhoe inventory 701-43180-2210 263.04

04/17/2020 20200305 Central Hydaulics Inc HLA wing motor repair 701-43180-2210 1,533.20

04/17/2020 20200306 Christensen Tire Service squad car tires 701-43180-2210 774.48

04/17/2020 154964 Kris Engineering Inc. milling machine bits 701-43180-2210 1,546.33

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2210 381.02

          Total 701431802210: 4,498.07

04/17/2020 20200314 GMS Industrial Supplies Inc. drill bits 701-43180-2400 39.83

04/17/2020 20200325 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2400 1,034.10

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Spanner wrench for hyd. Cylinders 701-43180-2400 35.12

          Total 701431802400: 1,109.05

04/17/2020 20200334 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly diagnostic program 701-43180-3100 149.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 701431803100: 149.00

          Total Central Garage Services: 6,545.59

Equipment Replacement Fund

04/17/2020 20200327 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. City Hall Server 705-49910-5400 7,437.50

          Total 705499105400: 7,437.50

04/17/2020 20200327 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Toughbook for new squad 705-49920-5400 3,348.00

          Total 705499205400: 3,348.00

04/17/2020 154956 CPS Distributors Inc truck room ventilation 705-49930-5400 41,225.00

          Total 705499305400: 41,225.00

          Total Equipment Replacement Fund: 52,010.50

          Grand Totals:  801,925.66

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

[Report].Amount = {<>} 0

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







 
 

Title:  Kritzer Building Purchase 

Meeting Date:  April 21, 2020 Agenda Item 
Number: 

6D 
Action: MOTION 

REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 
RESOLUTION 
ORDINANCE 
DISCUSSION 

Supporting 
Documents: 

 

Originating 
Department:  

Public Works Presented By: City Manager 

Approved By City 
Manager:  

 
 
 

How does this item 
pertain to Vision 2030 
goals? 

Good Government and Maintaining High Quality Community Assets 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND: The City has been leasing the Kritzer Building, located just west of the railroad west of City 
Hall for some time. When the lease was initiated, the intent of the City was to purchase the property. Public 
works and the utilities are using the facility to store equipment and supplies. The City Council recently 
approved a minor subdivision of the property that would allow the City to purchase the building location 
without purchasing the tanks located south of the building. Public Works Director Sonnenberg has negotiated a 
purchase price of $80,000 with Mr. Kirtzer and staff asks that the Council approve the purchase of this property. 
The property will become property of the City and will not be classified as “development property”, meaning 
that the City intends to keep this property. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: This expense was planned for in 2019 but a delay in completing the necessary paperwork 
pushed the closing into 2020. Finance Director Fischer has reviewed the sale and endorsed the purchase. 
 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:   Mr. Kritzer wishes to sell the building so the best way to obtain its 
continued availability for the City’s use is by purchase. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Make a motion to approve the purchase of the Kritzer Building. 
 
 
 

Request for City Council Action 



 
 

Title:  Boat House Lease Payment Deferral 

Meeting Date:  April 24, 2020 Agenda Item 
Number: 

6E 
Action: MOTION 

REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 
RESOLUTION 
ORDINANCE 
DISCUSSION 

Supporting 
Documents: 

 

Originating 
Department:  

Finance Presented By: City Manager 

Approved By City 
Manager:  

 
 
 

How does this item 
pertain to Vision 2030 
goals? 

Utilizing Economic Development tools and Preserving Community Assets 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND: The City currently leases space to the Boat House Grill and Bar. Two payments a year are 
made to the City. With the current economic climate, the City has encouraged business owners to consult with 
landlords or mortgage holders to see if assistance or flexibility will be available in helping the businesses 
continue operations. As a landlord, it seems reasonable to expect the City to display the same flexibility that we 
hope to see in other properties in Waseca. The Boat House has not asked for a delay in their lease at this time, 
but City staff wishes to indicate flexibility on the part of the City. To this end, staff asks that the Council 
authorize staff to delay lease the next lease payment so a future point in 2020, with staff determining the precise 
due date. If additional delays are needed, staff will be required to bring the issue before the Council again. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: No impact to the budget and a very minor impact to cash flow. Staff is not proposing to 
collect less rent at this time, merely to change the timing of when the rent is due. It is possible that future 
conversations may need to be held concerning waiving lease payments. 
 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:   Do nothing, waive payment. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve a motion to authorize staff to defer lease payment with no penalty so long 
as the payments deferred are made in 2020. 
 
 
 

Request for City Council Action 























 
  

Title:  Resolution No. 20-18 for granting a Conditional Use Permit to Greenforest 
Recycling Resources, located at 2300 Brown Avenue    

Meeting Date:  April 21, 2020  Agenda Item Number: 7A 
Action: MOTION 

RESOLUTION 
ORDINANCE 
DISCUSSION 

Supporting Documents: Resolution No. 20-18 
PC Memo 

Originating 
Department:  

Community Development Presented By: City Manager 

Approved By City 
Manager:  

Proposed Action: To adopt Resolution No. 20-18: A Resolution of the Waseca City 
Council approving a Conditional Use Permit for Greenforest Recycling Resources, 
located at 2300 Brown Avenue    

How does this item 
pertain to Vision 2030 
goals? 

Supporting this Conditional Use Permit promotes good Governance.  
 
 

 
BACKGROUND:   
 
Greenforest Recycling Resources, on behalf of MJ Property Holdings LLC, Drummer Investors & Drummers 
Developers, owners of the property, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit from the City of Waseca Code of 
Ordinances, Section 154.029, Table 6-1, to allow a Waste Recycling Facility to operate in the I-2 District. 
 
Required on-site parking needs are met. There is an existing screened and fenced area on site where exterior 
storage, if required, will be located. MN Dot and MN Dot Aeronautics commented on the project regarding 
truck traffic and proximity to the airport, there were no objections. 
 
The proposed use by a Conditional Use Permit is reasonable as it will promote business quality of the 
neighborhood. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: Increased tax revenue. 
 
POLICY QUESTION: City Council has the authority to approve conditional use permits. 
 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: None. 
 
ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATION:  The Planning Commission held a public hearing on the 
request on April 14, 2020.  Discussion by Commissioners included stringent overseeing of the business 
regarding exterior rubbish control. The Planning Commission voted 3-0 to recommend approval of the 
Conditional Use Permit.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Motion to adopt Resolution No. 20-18: Approving a Conditional Use Permit for 
Greenforest Recycling Resources, located at 2300 Brown Avenue. 

Request for City Council Action 



RESOLUTION NO. 20-18 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASECA CITY COUNCIL APPROVING A 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT ON PROPERTY ZONED I-2, MODERATE INDUSTRY 

(2300 Brown Avenue) 

 

 WHEREAS, application has been made to the Waseca City Council by Greenforest 

Recycling Resources, on behalf of MJ Property Holdings LLC, Drummer Investors & Drummers 

Developers, owners of the property, for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to allow a Waste 

Recycling Facility to operate on property located at 2300 Brown Avenue,  and is described as: 

 

Lot 1, Block One, Brown Printing Addition, according to the plat thereof 

on file and of record with the Waseca County Recorder 

 

And, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Waseca Planning Commission held a public hearing on the request at its 

April 14, 2020 meeting, and all interested parties were provided an opportunity to comment; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Waseca has considered the advice and 

recommendation of the Planning Commission, the consistency of the proposed project with the 

Waseca Zoning Ordinance and the effect of the proposed use on the health, safety, and welfare of 

the occupants of the surrounding land; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Waseca, makes the following findings of fact 

related to the proposed development: 

 

• The use is allowed as a conditional use in the zoning district and conforms to standard 

zoning regulations;  

• The conditional use will conform to the conditions listed in 154.141: Waste Recycling or 

Waste Transfer Facility for the proposed use; 

• The conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly use or development of nearby 

property, substantially diminish nearby property values or place an undue burden on 

public facilities or services;   

• The conditional use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or welfare of the 

public; 

• The conditional use will not result in a nuisance by odor, noise, or light; 

• The conditional use will not unduly affect natural features.   

 

 

 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Waseca that a 

Conditional Use Permit to allow a Waste Recycling Facility to operate is hereby approved for the 

purpose as set forth, subject to the following conditions: 

 

 

1. All activity must occur within an enclosed building.  

2. Any required county or state licenses must be maintained.   

3. All truck maneuvering must occur off of the public streets.   

4. Truck access doors shall not face a public street or a residential use or district.   

5. The site must be landscaped and screened in conformance with § 154.159, Landscaping, 

Screening and Fences. 

6. Daily exterior rubbish control shall be required for loose paper, associated materials. 

 

 

 

Adopted this 21st day of April 2020.  

 

        

              

_______________________________________ 

     R.D. SRP 

     MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

DENISE SEBERSON 

ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK  



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 

TO:    Daren Arndt, Chair 

Waseca Planning Commission 

 

FROM:   Bill Green 

Planning and Zoning Coordinator   

     

MEETING DATE:  April 14, 2020 

 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing-Action No. 20-02 - CUP: Greenforest Recycling 

Resources, 2300 Brown Avenue 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Application Narrative 

  Site Location Map 

   Site Plan 

   Site Photos 

       

APPLICANT 

The applicant is Greenforest Recycling Resources, on behalf of MJ Property Holdings LLC, Drummer 

Investors & Drummers Developers, owners of the property. A complete application was received on 

February 26, 2020.  Final action, which is required within 60 days of the complete application date, must 

be taken by April 26, 2020. 

 

REQUEST 

The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to operate a Waste Recycling Facility. 

 

LOCATION 

The property is located at 2300 Brown Avenue and is described as: 

 

Lot 1, Block One, Brown Printing Addition, according to the plat thereof 

on file and of record with the Waseca County Recorder 

 

LAND USE 

The property is occupied by an approximate 725,000 square foot manufacturing / warehousing facility. 

The Land Use Plan designates this property as Industrial.  Surrounding land uses are agricultural to the 

north, west, and south, with industrial to the east, and business to the northeast corner. 

 

ZONING 

The property is zoned I-2, Moderate Industry District. Waste recycling facilities require a Conditional Use 

Permit in the I-2 District as stated in Section 154.029, Table 6-1. Adjacent zoning is B-4, Regional Retail 

& Service Business District to the northeast, with county agricultural land in all other directions.  

 

 

 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

There are no known environmental issues related to the project. 

 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 

The property is fully served with municipal utilities. No new public utilities are proposed or required with 

the proposed use. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Three public comments were received. Upon discussion of use and conditions, there were no objections to 

the Conditional Use Permit. 

 

REVIEW 

Greenforest Recycling Resources, on behalf of MJ Property Holdings LLC, Drummer Investors & 

Drummers Developers, owners of the property, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit from the City of 

Waseca Code of Ordinances, Section 154.029, Table 6-1, to allow a Waste Recycling Facility to operate 

in the I-2 District. 

 

Required on-site parking needs are met. There is an existing screened and fenced area on site where 

exterior storage, if required, will be located. MN Dot and MN Dot Aeronautics commented on the project 

regarding truck traffic and proximity to the airport, there were no objections. 

 

In granting a Conditional Use Permit, the following findings shall be made: 

• The use is allowed as a conditional use in the zoning district and conforms to standard zoning 

regulations;  

• The conditional use will conform to the conditions listed in 154.141: Waste Recycling or Waste 
